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Rank Car # Name Rookie Club Vehicle Best Time Points

(Sponsors)

Modified Class

1 324 Qisheng Yu Y SPDA 2020 Nissan GTR 1:55.011 93.264

2 662 Kyle Dixon Other 2002 Porsche Boxster S 2:10.912 79.966*

3 525 Jesse Ferguson TLMC 1996 Nissan 240sx 0:00.000 0.000

(Crunkride Garage)

Super Grand Touring A Class

1 67 Michael Kosior SPDA 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VII GSR 1:54.544 97.892

(NV Auto)

2 703 Denes Szvercsok TLMC 2002 BMW M3 2:01.964 91.914

3 526 Nuwan Wijeratne Y Other 2008 Porsche 911 Turbo 0:00.000 0.000

(Automoves / BMB Motorsports / Nunu Transport Services)

3 887 Qiyu Zhu Other 2020 BMW M2 Competition 0:00.000 0.000

(M-Tech Auto)

Super Grand Touring B Class

1 711 Chris Paczynski SPDA 2017 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 1:55.473 98.482

2 555 Alvin Chung SPDA,Other 2016 Porsche Cayman GT4 1:58.035 96.729

3 65 Eugene Kong Y Other 2018 Honda Civic Type R 1:58.207 95.751

(PCM Auto)

4 276 Carsten Gieschen SPDA 2003 BMW M3 2:00.527 95.300

5 521 Shuaiyu Yao SPDA 2019 Subaru WRX STI 1:59.382 95.186

(Capital Tuning)

6 664 Nathan Bellaire Y KWRC 2008 Chevrolet Corvette 2:02.577 93.753

7 811 Liam Keene Y OMSC 1997 Mazda Miata 2:04.216 91.187

(NV auto)

8 488 Des D Y TAC 2000 Dodge Viper 2:17.250 83.437

9 988 Michael Fong Y Other 2018 Honda Civic Type R 0:00.000 0.000

9 806 Nowell Mason MCO 2013 Scion Frs 0:00.000 0.000

Grand Touring A Class

1 777 Mohamed Hussain SPDA 1989 Honda CRX Si 2:04.896 94.385

(TriHospital Sleep Lab West)

2 4 Dave Barker OMSC 2020 Honda Civic Type R 2:02.400 94.292

3 823 Jerry Siu Y Other 2018 BMW M2 2:02.811 94.214



Rank Car # Name Rookie Club Vehicle Best Time Points

(Sponsors)

4 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y Other 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata 2:04.817 93.696

5 995 Shaun Ma SPDA 2019 Hyundai veloster n 2:05.473 93.565

(Bespoke Auto Gallery)

6 285 Brandon Velez Y SPDA 2002 BMW M3 2:04.152 93.173

(VELART MOTORSPORT)

7 68 Brad Merkel MCO 2018 BMW M2 2:04.473 92.839

8 945 Jeremy Kielbiski Y Other 2012 Mitsubishi Evolution X GSR 2:04.594 92.748

9 709 Kyle Bannon Y SPDA 2017 Volkswagen GTI 2:05.474 92.378

10 173 Louis Vo MSOC,SPDA 2019 Subaru WRX STI 2:08.410 91.566

(Subaru Canada)

11 270 Eric Schertzing Y TAC 1988 Ford Mustang 2:10.029 90.729

(Staang's FAB)

12 340 Bryan Ip Y SPDA 2018 Volkswagen Golf R 2:07.516 90.669

13 312 Mark Boyd Y TAC 2002 Honda S2000 2:09.990 89.806

Grand Touring B Class

1 982 Eric Rier BMWCCT,KWRC 1997 Mazda miata 1:59.955 100.000

(Mito Graphics)

2 22 Giuliano Traetto BMWCCT 2013 Scion FRS 2:01.744 98.608

(Ryspec, raptor racing , Stoptech ,OCD autocare)

3 131 Pawel Musial SPDA 2013 Scion FRS 2:01.964 98.482

4 727 Jeremy Linton Y MSOC 2014 Scion FRS 2:02.784 98.185

5 313 Daniel Robis SPDA 2019 Toyota 86 GT 2:06.086 95.438

(None.)

6 161 Ben Snowdon SPDA 2013 Ford Focus ST 2:04.182 95.247

7 456 Tyler Tsang Y BMWCCT 2014 Subaru BRZ 2:05.623 94.742

8 426 Max Blackburn Y OMSC 2013 Scion FRS 2:06.047 94.424

9 113 Luke Lay SPDA 2004 Mazda RX8 2:08.856 92.006

(xiiimotorsports)

10 544 Jacob Reinertson OMSC 2002 Mazda Miata 2:11.064 91.644

11 193 David Tran MSOC 2019 Saabaru BRZ 2:10.448 91.333

12 217 Paul Murray Y OMSC 2015 Mini Cooper S 2:10.889 90.506

(XIII Motorsports \ NV Auto)

13 789 Ivan Fraser Y TAC 2002 Ford Mustang 2:16.334 88.544

(Staang's FAB)

14 37 Sheldon Rier Y BMWCCT 2002 Mazda Miata 2:29.428 80.530

(mitographics.com)

15 78 Jim La Fave MCO 1997 Mazda Miata 0:00.000 0.000

Touring A Class

1 179 Shane Bawa TLMC 1990 Mazda Miata 2:07.381 97.231

2 218 Barry Greenaway TLMC 2015 Honda Civic Si 2:05.557 96.680

3 73 Ray Vachon SPDA 2018 Hyundai Elantra Sport 2:07.050 96.105

(AMSOIL Niagara Synthetic/NVAuto)

4 6 Rob Hall OMSC 2002 Mazda Miata 2:10.369 94.823



Rank Car # Name Rookie Club Vehicle Best Time Points

(Sponsors)

5 263 Brandon Taylor SPDA 2019 Subaru WRX 2:11.698 92.245

6 553 Nathan Webster Y TLMC 2006 Mazda RX8 2:15.151 90.151

Touring B Class

1 69 William Machado Other 1990 Honda Civic 2:07.657 97.950

(XIIImotorsports)

2 32 Daniel Santibanez SPDA 2005 Toyota Echo 2:15.979 92.486

(Pinnacle Advance Driving Academy / Stage Four Motorsport)

3 506 Alex Hatz Y Other 2007 Honda FIT 2:20.312 90.905



TOP 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT #5

Rank Car # Name Rookie Club Vehicle Class Best Time Points

1 982 Eric Rier BMWCCT,KWRC 1997 Mazda miata GT-B 1:59.955 100.000

2 22 Giuliano Traetto BMWCCT 2013 Scion FRS GT-B 2:01.744 98.608

3 131 Pawel Musial SPDA 2013 Scion FRS GT-B 2:01.964 98.482

4 711 Chris Paczynski SPDA 2017 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE SGT-B 1:55.473 98.482

5 727 Jeremy Linton Y MSOC 2014 Scion FRS GT-B 2:02.784 98.185

6 69 William Machado Other 1990 Honda Civic T-B 2:07.657 97.950

7 67 Michael Kosior SPDA 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VII GSR SGT-A 1:54.544 97.892

8 179 Shane Bawa TLMC 1990 Mazda Miata T-A 2:07.381 97.231

9 555 Alvin Chung SPDA,Other 2016 Porsche Cayman GT4 SGT-B 1:58.035 96.729

10 218 Barry Greenaway TLMC 2015 Honda Civic Si T-A 2:05.557 96.680

TOP 10 NOVICES FOR EVENT #5

Rank Car # Name Rookie Club Vehicle Class Best Time Points

1 727 Jeremy Linton Y MSOC 2014 Scion FRS GT-B 2:02.784 98.185

2 65 Eugene Kong Y Other 2018 Honda Civic Type R SGT-B 1:58.207 95.751

3 456 Tyler Tsang Y BMWCCT 2014 Subaru BRZ GT-B 2:05.623 94.742

4 426 Max Blackburn Y OMSC 2013 Scion FRS GT-B 2:06.047 94.424

5 823 Jerry Siu Y Other 2018 BMW M2 GT-A 2:02.811 94.214

6 664 Nathan Bellaire Y KWRC 2008 Chevrolet Corvette SGT-B 2:02.577 93.753

7 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y Other 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata GT-A 2:04.817 93.696

8 324 Qisheng Yu Y SPDA 2020 Nissan GTR MOD 1:55.011 93.264

9 285 Brandon Velez Y SPDA 2002 BMW M3 GT-A 2:04.152 93.173

10 945 Jeremy Kielbiski Y Other 2012 Mitsubishi Evolution X GSR GT-A 2:04.594 92.748

FASTEST 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT #5

Rank Car # Name Rookie Club Vehicle Class Best Time Points

1 67 Michael Kosior SPDA 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VII GSR SGT-A 1:54.544 97.892

2 324 Qisheng Yu Y SPDA 2020 Nissan GTR MOD 1:55.011 93.264

3 711 Chris Paczynski SPDA 2017 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE SGT-B 1:55.473 98.482

4 555 Alvin Chung SPDA,Other 2016 Porsche Cayman GT4 SGT-B 1:58.035 96.729

5 65 Eugene Kong Y Other 2018 Honda Civic Type R SGT-B 1:58.207 95.751

6 521 Shuaiyu Yao SPDA 2019 Subaru WRX STI SGT-B 1:59.382 95.186

7 982 Eric Rier BMWCCT,KWRC 1997 Mazda miata GT-B 1:59.955 100.000

8 276 Carsten Gieschen SPDA 2003 BMW M3 SGT-B 2:00.527 95.300

9 22 Giuliano Traetto BMWCCT 2013 Scion FRS GT-B 2:01.744 98.608

10 131 Pawel Musial SPDA 2013 Scion FRS GT-B 2:01.964 98.482



TOP 10 Mazda COMPETITORS FOR EVENT #5

Rank Car # Name Rookie Club Vehicle Class Best Time Points

1 982 Eric Rier BMWCCT,KWRC 1997 Mazda miata GT-B 1:59.955 100.000

2 179 Shane Bawa TLMC 1990 Mazda Miata T-A 2:07.381 97.231

3 6 Rob Hall OMSC 2002 Mazda Miata T-A 2:10.369 94.823

4 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y Other 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata GT-A 2:04.817 93.696

5 113 Luke Lay SPDA 2004 Mazda RX8 GT-B 2:08.856 92.006

6 544 Jacob Reinertson OMSC 2002 Mazda Miata GT-B 2:11.064 91.644

7 811 Liam Keene Y OMSC 1997 Mazda Miata SGT-B 2:04.216 91.187

8 553 Nathan Webster Y TLMC 2006 Mazda RX8 T-A 2:15.151 90.151

9 37 Sheldon Rier Y BMWCCT 2002 Mazda Miata GT-B 2:29.428 80.530





Automoves 2021 OTA Championship Overall Standings - OFFICIAL

Rank Car # Name Rookie Class Vehicle Total Net

1 711 Chris Paczynski SGT-B 2017 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 398.421 299.939

2 727 Jeremy Linton Y GT-B 2014 Scion FRS 392.949 295.336

3 67 Michael Kosior SGT-A 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VII GSR 390.732 294.595

4 22 Giuliano Traetto GT-B 2013 Scion FRS 390.601 294.512

5 73 Ray Vachon T-A 2018 Hyundai Elantra Sport 389.702 293.597

6 218 Barry Greenaway T-A 2015 Honda Civic Si 388.301 291.887

7 313 Daniel Robis GT-B 2019 Toyota 86 GT 384.746 289.459

8 161 Ben Snowdon GT-B 2013 Ford Focus ST 383.710 288.463

9 777 Mohamed Hussain GT-A 1989 Honda CRX Si 379.351 284.966

10 426 Max Blackburn Y GT-B 2013 Scion FRS 374.603 282.778

11 4 Dave Barker GT-A 2020 Honda Civic Type R 373.787 282.683

12 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y GT-A 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata 373.174 281.123

13 217 Paul Murray Y GT-B 2015 Mini Cooper S 373.169 282.663

14 263 Brandon Taylor T-A 2019 Subaru WRX 373.071 280.826

15 32 Daniel Santibanez T-B 2005 Toyota Echo 371.977 279.549

16 6 Rob Hall T-A 2002 Mazda Miata 371.335 279.635

17 270 Eric Schertzing Y GT-B 1988 Ford Mustang 366.798 276.068

18 553 Nathan Webster Y T-A 2006 Mazda RX8 365.464 275.313

19 506 Alex Hatz Y T-B 2007 Honda FIT 364.209 275.333

20 789 Ivan Fraser GT-B 2002 Ford Mustang GT 361.931 273.387

21 312 Mark Boyd Y GT-A 2002 Honda S2000 361.439 272.016

22 488 Des D Y SGT-B 2000 Dodge Viper 343.278 259.841

23 982 Eric Rier GT-B 1997 Mazda miata 297.321 297.321

24 69 William Machado T-B 1991 Honda Civic 292.936 292.936

25 179 Shane Bawa T-A 1990 Mazda Miata 290.316 290.316

26 276 Carsten Gieschen SGT-B 2003 BMW M3 290.207 290.207

27 408 Phillip Oliveira GT-B 2014 Scion FRS 289.708 289.708

28 456 Tyler Tsang Y GT-B 2014 Subaru BRZ 284.482 284.482

29 525 Jesse Ferguson MOD 1996 Nissan 240sx 283.606 283.606

30 709 Kyle Bannon Y GT-A 2017 Volkswagen GTI 282.231 282.231

31 703 Denes Szvercsok SGT-A 2002 BMW M3 278.475 278.475

32 285 Brandon Velez Y GT-A 2002 BMW M3 276.515 276.515

33 811 Liam Keene Y SGT-B 1997 Mazda Miata 275.761 275.761

34 131 Pawel Musial GT-B 2013 Scion FRS 197.975 197.975

35 113 Luke Lay T-B 1991 Honda Civic SI 194.248 194.248

36 65 Eugene Kong Y SGT-B 2018 Honda Civic Type R 192.691 192.691

37 823 Jerry Siu Y GT-A 2018 BMW M2 192.191 192.191

38 47 Jud Buchanan GT-A 1967 Acadian Canso SC 190.599 190.599

39 971 Dylan Cole Y GT-B 2017 Chevrolet Camaro LT V6 190.579 190.579

40 215 Taylor Rayner Y GT-B 2000 Honda Civic 190.149 190.149

41 97 Gerry Carvalho T-A 1999 Volkswagen Passat 189.943 189.943

42 20 George Ho GT-B 1997 BMW 328i 188.818 188.818

43 664 Nathan Bellaire Y SGT-B 2008 Chevrolet Corvette 188.505 188.505



Rank Car # Name Rookie Class Vehicle Total Net

44 338 Tom Elliott SGT-B 2002 Subaru wrx 188.304 188.304

45 68 Brad Merkel GT-A 2018 BMW M2 187.774 187.774

46 526 Nuwan Wijeratne Y SGT-A 2008 Porsche 911 Turbo 187.132 187.132

47 181 Andrew Vernon GT-A 2013 Subaru BRZ 186.992 186.992

48 206 Luis Elliott Y GT-A 2013 Subaru Sti 186.132 186.132

49 152 Sean Cole SGT-B 2008 Mitsubishi Evo X GSR 183.884 183.884

50 86 Kevin Morris MOD 1996 homebuilt Super 3-1/2 183.554 183.554

51 156 Matthew Di Giovanni GT-A 2013 Scion FRS 182.749 182.749

52 78 Jim La Fave T-A 1997 Mazda Miata 180.764 180.764

53 149 Gary Vernon T-A 2002 Nissan Sentra 180.616 180.616

54 340 Bryan Ip Y GT-A 2018 Volkswagen Golf R 180.285 180.285

55 317 Dylan Shanmugadhasan GT-A 2017 Ford Focus ST 177.839 177.839

56 346 Jay Penton Y GT-B 2002 Subaru Impresa WRX 176.716 176.716

57 185 Michael Lim GT-A 1995 Volvo 850 T-5R 174.352 174.352

58 37 Sheldon Rier Y GT-B 2002 Mazda Miata 167.946 167.946

59 702 Wenhao Ren MOD 2019 Porsche GT3 RS 99.704 99.704

60 902 Salvatore Crisanti GT-B 2019 Subaru BRZ Sport-Tech RS 98.714 98.714

61 394 Michael Bar GT-B 2013 Subaru BRZ 96.955 96.955

62 11 Eric Juraschka SGT-A 2009 Chevrolet Corvette ZR1 96.771 96.771

63 555 Alvin Chung SGT-B 2016 Porsche Cayman GT4 96.729 96.729

64 981 Haotong Zhang MOD 2018 BMW m2 95.664 95.664

65 212 Scott Shadbolt SGT-A 2002 BMW M3 95.478 95.478

66 447 Greg Hourigan Y SGT-B 2020 BMW M2 Competition 95.326 95.326

67 521 Shuaiyu Yao SGT-B 2019 Subaru WRX STI 95.186 95.186

68 183 Andrew Burghgraef Y T-B 2011 Volkswagen Golf sportwagen 94.865 94.865

69 221 Haojun Liang MOD 2010 BMW M3 94.828 94.828

70 988 Michael Fong Y SGT-B 2018 Honda Civic Type R 94.784 94.784

71 616 Leijun Yuan MOD 2020 BMW M4 CS 94.778 94.778

72 909 Joseph Gombos SGT-B 2015 Ford Mustang 94.757 94.757

73 991 Ping Zhang GT-A 2000 Honda EK20RRRRRR 94.657 94.657

74 543 Adrian Cesinaro T-A 2001 Mazda Miata 94.213 94.213

75 806 Nowell Mason SGT-B 2013 Scion Frs 94.035 94.035

76 121 Patrick Alex GT-A 2015 Subaru BRZ 93.736 93.736

77 995 Shaun Ma GT-A 2019 Hyundai veloster n 93.565 93.565

78 324 Qisheng Yu Y MOD 2020 Nissan GTR 93.264 93.264

79 337 Michael Pucyk GT-A 2013 Subaru BRZ 92.896 92.896

80 945 Jeremy Kielbiski Y GT-A 2012 Mitsubishi Evolution X GSR 92.748 92.748

81 399 Mohammed Ali Warsi SGT-B 2002 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 92.524 92.524

82 357 Daniel Krieble GT-A 2008 Audi RS4 92.412 92.412

83 283 Martin Wojtowicz GT-B 1996 Honda Civic 92.263 92.263

84 444 James Stewart Y GT-A 2013 BMW M3 92.041 92.041

85 604 Nick Kwong SGT-A 2008 Subaru STI 91.841 91.841

86 611 Robin Pu SGT-A 2019 Audi RS5 91.815 91.815

87 544 Jacob Reinertson GT-B 2002 Mazda Miata 91.644 91.644



Rank Car # Name Rookie Class Vehicle Total Net

88 173 Louis Vo GT-A 2019 Subaru WRX STI 91.566 91.566

89 201 Evan Groenke SGT-B 2008 Subaru WRX STi 91.536 91.536

90 778 Joeie Tsang MOD 2012 Porsche Cayman 91.469 91.469

91 222 Aidan Stewart Y T-A 2017 Subaru BRZ 91.465 91.465

92 528 Nuwan Wijeratne SGT-A 2008 Porsche 911 Turbo 91.371 91.371

93 193 David Tran GT-B 2019 Saabaru BRZ 91.333 91.333

94 76 Joe Velacich Y GT-A 2003 Nissan 350z 91.177 91.177

95 411 Graham Tulett T-B 2001 Audi A4 #2 90.354 90.354

96 29 Billy Last Y GT-A 2017 Ford Fiesta ST 90.017 90.017

97 205 Adrian Lelieveld GT-B 1996 Mazda miata 88.614 88.614

98 500 Rick Arbour T-A 1991 Honda CRX 87.926 87.926

99 469 Cordell Grace Y T-A 1999 Ford Mustang 86.888 86.888

100 229 Bernard Hadaya Y GT-A 1992 Toyota Aristo 85.360 85.360

101 291 Christian Whitmore MOD 2015 Ford Focus ST 82.051 82.051

102 662 Kyle Dixon MOD 2002 Porsche Boxster S 79.966 79.966

103 204 Shayaan Ali Y T-B 2009 Honda Civic 78.602 78.602

104 100 Glen Gambell Y GT-B 2017 Subaru BRZ 76.878 76.878

Automoves 2021 OTA Championship Overall Novice Standings - OFFICIAL

Rank Car # Name Rookie Class Vehicle Total Net

1 727 Jeremy Linton Y GT-B 2014 Scion FRS 392.949 295.336

2 426 Max Blackburn Y GT-B 2013 Scion FRS 374.603 282.778

3 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y GT-A 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata 373.174 281.123

4 217 Paul Murray Y GT-B 2015 Mini Cooper S 373.169 282.663

5 270 Eric Schertzing Y GT-B 1988 Ford Mustang 366.798 276.068

6 553 Nathan Webster Y T-A 2006 Mazda RX8 365.464 275.313

7 506 Alex Hatz Y T-B 2007 Honda FIT 364.209 275.333

8 312 Mark Boyd Y GT-A 2002 Honda S2000 361.439 272.016

9 488 Des D Y SGT-B 2000 Dodge Viper 343.278 259.841

10 456 Tyler Tsang Y GT-B 2014 Subaru BRZ 284.482 284.482

11 709 Kyle Bannon Y GT-A 2017 Volkswagen GTI 282.231 282.231

12 285 Brandon Velez Y GT-A 2002 BMW M3 276.515 276.515

13 811 Liam Keene Y SGT-B 1997 Mazda Miata 275.761 275.761

14 65 Eugene Kong Y SGT-B 2018 Honda Civic Type R 192.691 192.691

15 823 Jerry Siu Y GT-A 2018 BMW M2 192.191 192.191

16 971 Dylan Cole Y GT-B 2017 Chevrolet Camaro LT V6 190.579 190.579

17 215 Taylor Rayner Y GT-B 2000 Honda Civic 190.149 190.149

18 664 Nathan Bellaire Y SGT-B 2008 Chevrolet Corvette 188.505 188.505

19 526 Nuwan Wijeratne Y SGT-A 2008 Porsche 911 Turbo 187.132 187.132

20 206 Luis Elliott Y GT-A 2013 Subaru Sti 186.132 186.132

21 340 Bryan Ip Y GT-A 2018 Volkswagen Golf R 180.285 180.285

22 346 Jay Penton Y GT-B 2002 Subaru Impresa WRX 176.716 176.716

23 37 Sheldon Rier Y GT-B 2002 Mazda Miata 167.946 167.946

24 447 Greg Hourigan Y SGT-B 2020 BMW M2 Competition 95.326 95.326



Rank Car # Name Rookie Class Vehicle Total Net

25 183 Andrew Burghgraef Y T-B 2011 Volkswagen Golf sportwagen 94.865 94.865

26 988 Michael Fong Y SGT-B 2018 Honda Civic Type R 94.784 94.784

27 324 Qisheng Yu Y MOD 2020 Nissan GTR 93.264 93.264

28 945 Jeremy Kielbiski Y GT-A 2012 Mitsubishi Evolution X GSR 92.748 92.748

29 444 James Stewart Y GT-A 2013 BMW M3 92.041 92.041

30 222 Aidan Stewart Y T-A 2017 Subaru BRZ 91.465 91.465

31 76 Joe Velacich Y GT-A 2003 Nissan 350z 91.177 91.177

32 29 Billy Last Y GT-A 2017 Ford Fiesta ST 90.017 90.017

33 469 Cordell Grace Y T-A 1999 Ford Mustang 86.888 86.888

34 229 Bernard Hadaya Y GT-A 1992 Toyota Aristo 85.360 85.360

35 204 Shayaan Ali Y T-B 2009 Honda Civic 78.602 78.602

36 100 Glen Gambell Y GT-B 2017 Subaru BRZ 76.878 76.878



Automoves 2021 OTA Championship Class Standings - OFFICIAL

Rank Car # Name Rookie Vehicle Events Ran Total Net

Modified Class

1 525 Jesse Ferguson 1996 Nissan 240sx _2345_ 283.606 283.606

2 86 Kevin Morris 1996 homebuilt Super 3-1/2 _2345_ 183.554 183.554

3 702 Wenhao Ren 2019 Porsche GT3 RS __3___ 99.704 99.704

4 981 Haotong Zhang 2018 BMW m2 __3___ 95.664 95.664

5 221 Haojun Liang 2010 BMW M3 __3___ 94.828 94.828

6 616 Leijun Yuan 2020 BMW M4 CS __3___ 94.778 94.778

7 324 Qisheng Yu Y 2020 Nissan GTR ____5_ 93.264 93.264

8 778 Joeie Tsang 2012 Porsche Cayman __3___ 91.469 91.469

9 291 Christian Whitmore 2015 Ford Focus ST __3___ 82.051 82.051

10 662 Kyle Dixon 2002 Porsche Boxster S ____5_ 79.966 79.966

Super Grand Touring A Class

1 67 Michael Kosior 2001 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VII GSR _2345_ 390.732 294.595

2 703 Denes Szvercsok 2002 BMW M3 _2345_ 278.475 278.475

3 526 Nuwan Wijeratne Y 2008 Porsche 911 Turbo __345_ 187.132 187.132

4 11 Eric Juraschka 2009 Chevrolet Corvette ZR1 _2_4__ 96.771 96.771

5 212 Scott Shadbolt 2002 BMW M3 __3___ 95.478 95.478

6 604 Nick Kwong 2008 Subaru STI _2____ 91.841 91.841

7 611 Robin Pu 2019 Audi RS5 __3___ 91.815 91.815

8 528 Nuwan Wijeratne 2008 Porsche 911 Turbo _2____ 91.371 91.371

Super Grand Touring B Class

1 711 Chris Paczynski 2017 Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE _2345_ 398.421 299.939

2 488 Des D Y 2000 Dodge Viper _2345_ 343.278 259.841

3 276 Carsten Gieschen 2003 BMW M3 _2_45_ 290.207 290.207

4 811 Liam Keene Y 1997 Mazda Miata _2_45_ 275.761 275.761

5 65 Eugene Kong Y 2018 Honda Civic Type R __3_5_ 192.691 192.691

6 664 Nathan Bellaire Y 2008 Chevrolet Corvette ___45_ 188.505 188.505

7 338 Tom Elliott 2002 Subaru wrx _23___ 188.304 188.304

8 152 Sean Cole 2008 Mitsubishi Evo X GSR _23___ 183.884 183.884

9 555 Alvin Chung 2016 Porsche Cayman GT4 ____5_ 96.729 96.729

10 447 Greg Hourigan Y 2020 BMW M2 Competition _2____ 95.326 95.326

11 521 Shuaiyu Yao 2019 Subaru WRX STI ____5_ 95.186 95.186

12 988 Michael Fong Y 2018 Honda Civic Type R __3_5_ 94.784 94.784

13 909 Joseph Gombos 2015 Ford Mustang __3___ 94.757 94.757

14 806 Nowell Mason 2013 Scion Frs ___45_ 94.035 94.035

15 399 Mohammed Ali Warsi 2002 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 __3___ 92.524 92.524

16 201 Evan Groenke 2008 Subaru WRX STi __3___ 91.536 91.536

17 340 Bryan Ip Y 2018 Volkswagen Golf R __3___ 89.616 89.616

Grand Touring A Class

1 777 Mohamed Hussain 1989 Honda CRX Si _2345_ 379.351 284.966

2 4 Dave Barker 2020 Honda Civic Type R _2345_ 373.787 282.683

3 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata _2345_ 373.174 281.123

4 312 Mark Boyd Y 2002 Honda S2000 _2345_ 361.439 272.016



Rank Car # Name Rookie Vehicle Events Ran Total Net

5 709 Kyle Bannon Y 2017 Volkswagen GTI _23_5_ 282.231 282.231

6 285 Brandon Velez Y 2002 BMW M3 _2345_ 276.515 276.515

7 270 Eric Schertzing Y 1988 Ford Mustang __345_ 273.164 273.164

8 823 Jerry Siu Y 2018 BMW M2 __3_5_ 192.191 192.191

9 47 Jud Buchanan 1967 Acadian Canso SC _234__ 190.599 190.599

10 68 Brad Merkel 2018 BMW M2 ___45_ 187.774 187.774

11 181 Andrew Vernon 2013 Subaru BRZ _2_4__ 186.992 186.992

12 206 Luis Elliott Y 2013 Subaru Sti _23___ 186.132 186.132

13 156 Matthew Di Giovanni 2013 Scion FRS _2_4__ 182.749 182.749

14 317 Dylan Shanmugadhasan 2017 Ford Focus ST _23___ 177.839 177.839

15 185 Michael Lim 1995 Volvo 850 T-5R _23___ 174.352 174.352

16 991 Ping Zhang 2000 Honda EK20RRRRRR __3___ 94.657 94.657

17 121 Patrick Alex 2015 Subaru BRZ _2____ 93.736 93.736

18 995 Shaun Ma 2019 Hyundai veloster n ____5_ 93.565 93.565

19 337 Michael Pucyk 2013 Subaru BRZ __3___ 92.896 92.896

20 945 Jeremy Kielbiski Y 2012 Mitsubishi Evolution X GSR ____5_ 92.748 92.748

21 357 Daniel Krieble 2008 Audi RS4 ___4__ 92.412 92.412

22 444 James Stewart Y 2013 BMW M3 __3___ 92.041 92.041

23 6 Rob Hall 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata __3___ 91.700 91.700

24 173 Louis Vo 2019 Subaru WRX STI ____5_ 91.566 91.566

25 76 Joe Velacich Y 2003 Nissan 350z ___4__ 91.177 91.177

26 340 Bryan Ip Y 2018 Volkswagen Golf R ____5_ 90.669 90.669

27 29 Billy Last Y 2017 Ford Fiesta ST _2____ 90.017 90.017

28 149 Gary Vernon 2013 Subaru BRZ ___4__ 89.425 89.425

29 229 Bernard Hadaya Y 1992 Toyota Aristo ___4__ 85.360 85.360

Grand Touring B Class

1 727 Jeremy Linton Y 2014 Scion FRS _2345_ 392.949 295.336

2 22 Giuliano Traetto 2013 Scion FRS _2345_ 390.601 294.512

3 313 Daniel Robis 2019 Toyota 86 GT _2345_ 384.746 289.459

4 161 Ben Snowdon 2013 Ford Focus ST _2345_ 383.710 288.463

5 426 Max Blackburn Y 2013 Scion FRS _2345_ 374.603 282.778

6 217 Paul Murray Y 2015 Mini Cooper S _2345_ 373.169 282.663

7 789 Ivan Fraser 2002 Ford Mustang GT _2345_ 361.931 273.387

8 982 Eric Rier 1997 Mazda miata _2_45_ 297.321 297.321

9 408 Phillip Oliveira 2014 Scion FRS _234__ 289.708 289.708

10 456 Tyler Tsang Y 2014 Subaru BRZ __345_ 284.482 284.482

11 131 Pawel Musial 2013 Scion FRS ___45_ 197.975 197.975

12 971 Dylan Cole Y 2017 Chevrolet Camaro LT V6 _2345_ 190.579 190.579

13 215 Taylor Rayner Y 2000 Honda Civic _234__ 190.149 190.149

14 20 George Ho 1997 BMW 328i _2_4__ 188.818 188.818

15 346 Jay Penton Y 2002 Subaru Impresa WRX _23___ 176.716 176.716

16 37 Sheldon Rier Y 2002 Mazda Miata _2__5_ 167.946 167.946

17 902 Salvatore Crisanti 2019 Subaru BRZ Sport-Tech RS __3___ 98.714 98.714

18 113 Luke Lay 2004 Mazda RX8 ___45_ 98.127 98.127



Rank Car # Name Rookie Vehicle Events Ran Total Net

19 394 Michael Bar 2013 Subaru BRZ _2____ 96.955 96.955

20 270 Eric Schertzing Y 1988 Ford Mustang _2____ 93.634 93.634

21 283 Martin Wojtowicz 1996 Honda Civic _2_45_ 92.263 92.263

22 544 Jacob Reinertson 2002 Mazda Miata ____5_ 91.644 91.644

23 193 David Tran 2019 Saabaru BRZ ____5_ 91.333 91.333

24 205 Adrian Lelieveld 1996 Mazda miata _2____ 88.614 88.614

25 100 Glen Gambell Y 2017 Subaru BRZ __3___ 76.878 76.878

Touring A Class

1 73 Ray Vachon 2018 Hyundai Elantra Sport _2345_ 389.702 293.597

2 218 Barry Greenaway 2015 Honda Civic Si _2345_ 388.301 291.887

3 263 Brandon Taylor 2019 Subaru WRX _2345_ 373.071 280.826

4 553 Nathan Webster Y 2006 Mazda RX8 _2345_ 365.464 275.313

5 179 Shane Bawa 1990 Mazda Miata _2_45_ 290.316 290.316

6 6 Rob Hall 2002 Mazda Miata _2_45_ 279.635 279.635

7 97 Gerry Carvalho 1999 Volkswagen Passat __34__ 189.943 189.943

8 78 Jim La Fave 1997 Mazda Miata _2_4__ 180.764 180.764

9 543 Adrian Cesinaro 2001 Mazda Miata __3___ 94.213 94.213

10 222 Aidan Stewart Y 2017 Subaru BRZ __3___ 91.465 91.465

11 149 Gary Vernon 2002 Nissan Sentra _2____ 91.191 91.191

12 500 Rick Arbour 1991 Honda CRX __3___ 87.926 87.926

13 469 Cordell Grace Y 1999 Ford Mustang _2____ 86.888 86.888

Touring B Class

1 32 Daniel Santibanez 2005 Toyota Echo _2345_ 371.977 279.549

2 506 Alex Hatz Y 2007 Honda FIT _2345_ 364.209 275.333

3 69 William Machado 1991 Honda Civic _2_45_ 292.936 292.936

4 113 Luke Lay 1991 Honda Civic SI _2____ 96.120 96.120

5 183 Andrew Burghgraef Y 2011 Volkswagen Golf sportwagen _2____ 94.865 94.865

6 411 Graham Tulett 2001 Audi A4 #2 ___4__ 90.354 90.354

7 204 Shayaan Ali Y 2009 Honda Civic _2____ 78.602 78.602



Automoves 2021 OTA Championship Overall Mazda Competitor Standings - OFFICIAL

Rank Car # Name Rookie Class Vehicle Total Net

1 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y GT-A 2004 Mazda Mazdaspeed Miata 373.174 281.123

2 6 Rob Hall T-A 2002 Mazda Miata 371.335 279.635

3 553 Nathan Webster Y T-A 2006 Mazda RX8 365.464 275.313

4 982 Eric Rier GT-B 1997 Mazda miata 297.321 297.321

5 179 Shane Bawa T-A 1990 Mazda Miata 290.316 290.316

6 811 Liam Keene Y SGT-B 1997 Mazda Miata 275.761 275.761

7 78 Jim La Fave T-A 1997 Mazda Miata 180.764 180.764

8 37 Sheldon Rier Y GT-B 2002 Mazda Miata 167.946 167.946

9 543 Adrian Cesinaro T-A 2001 Mazda Miata 94.213 94.213

10 544 Jacob Reinertson GT-B 2002 Mazda Miata 91.644 91.644

11 205 Adrian Lelieveld GT-B 1996 Mazda miata 88.614 88.614



Points Breakdown by Event - OFFICIAL

Rank Car # Name Rookie Event #1 Event #2 Event #3 Event #4 Event #5 Event #6 Total Net

1 711 Chris Paczynski 100.000

(0.95776)

99.939

(0.94744)

100.000

(0.96496)

98.482

(0.96496)

398.421 299.939

2 727 Jeremy Linton Y 97.902

(0.91024)

99.249

(0.86536)

97.613

(0.91024)

98.185

(0.91024)

392.949 295.336

3 67 Michael Kosior 97.456

(0.97864)

96.137

(0.96796)

99.247

(0.97864)

97.892

(0.97864)

390.732 294.595

4 22 Giuliano Traetto 96.089

(0.91408)

97.216

(0.87112)

98.688

(0.91408)

98.608

(0.91408)

390.601 294.512

5 73 Ray Vachon 96.470

(0.89872)

100.000

(0.84808)

97.127

(0.89872)

96.105

(0.89872)

389.702 293.597

6 218 Barry Greenaway 96.415

(0.904)

97.847

(0.856)

97.360

(0.904)

96.680

(0.904)

388.301 291.887

7 313 Daniel Robis 95.287

(0.91192)

96.848

(0.86788)

97.173

(0.91192)

95.438

(0.91192)

384.746 289.459

8 161 Ben Snowdon 95.331

(0.92776)

96.771

(0.89164)

96.361

(0.92776)

95.247

(0.92776)

383.710 288.463

9 777 Mohamed Hussain 94.825

(0.93592)

95.265

(0.89632)

94.876

(0.93088)

94.385

(0.93088)

379.351 284.966

10 426 Max Blackburn Y 94.800

(0.922)

91.824

(0.883)

93.554

(0.922)

94.424

(0.922)

374.603 282.778

11 4 Dave Barker 91.103

(0.9508)

94.196

(0.9262)

Steward

(0.9508)

94.292

(0.9508)

373.787 282.683

12 255 Michal Warzyszynski Y 92.051

(0.93832)

93.748

(0.90748)

93.679

(0.93832)

93.696

(0.93832)

373.174 281.123

13 217 Paul Murray Y 93.374

(0.92632)

96.122

(0.88948)

93.168

(0.92632)

90.506

(0.92632)

373.169 282.663

14 263 Brandon Taylor 93.121

(0.90328)

93.963

(0.85492)

93.743

(0.90328)

92.245

(0.90328)

373.071 280.826

15 32 Daniel Santibanez 93.605

(0.87256)

92.428

(0.80884)

93.458

(0.87256)

92.486

(0.87256)

371.977 279.549

16 6 Rob Hall 91.921

(0.88768)

91.700

(0.89668)

92.891

(0.88768)

94.823

(0.88768)

371.335 279.635

17 270 Eric Schertzing Y 93.634

(0.9256)

91.408

(0.89524)

91.027

(0.93016)

90.729

(0.93016)

366.798 276.068

18 553 Nathan Webster Y 90.550

(0.90064)

93.664

(0.85096)

91.099

(0.90064)

90.151

(0.90064)

365.464 275.313

19 506 Alex Hatz Y 88.876

(0.85624)

92.597

(0.78436)

91.831

(0.86032)

90.905

(0.86032)

364.209 275.333

20 789 Ivan Fraser Y 91.361

(0.90784)

90.484

(0.86356)

91.542

(0.90904)

88.544

(0.90904)

361.931 273.387

21 312 Mark Boyd Y 90.738

(0.93856)

89.424

(0.90784)

91.471

(0.94)

89.806

(0.94)

361.439 272.016

22 488 Des D Y 83.772

(0.95824)

90.306

(0.93736)

85.762

(0.95824)

83.437

(0.95824)

343.278 259.841

23 982 Eric Rier 98.197

(0.9148)

99.125

(0.9148)

100.000

(0.9148)

297.321 297.321

24 69 William Machado 98.349

(0.87328)

96.637

(0.8776)

97.950

(0.8776)

292.936 292.936



Rank Car # Name Rookie Event #1 Event #2 Event #3 Event #4 Event #5 Event #6 Total Net

25 179 Shane Bawa 95.974

(0.886)

97.111

(0.886)

97.231

(0.886)

290.316 290.316

26 276 Carsten Gieschen 97.803

(0.95536)

97.104

(0.95536)

95.300

(0.95536)

290.207 290.207

27 408 Phillip Oliveira 96.994

(0.92728)

97.817

(0.89092)

94.897

(0.92728)

289.708 289.708

28 456 Tyler Tsang Y 95.628

(0.883)

94.112

(0.922)

94.742

(0.922)

284.482 284.482

29 525 Jesse Ferguson 93.935

(1.00408)

95.227

(1.00612)

94.444

(1.00408)

0.000

(1.00408)

283.606 283.606

30 709 Kyle Bannon Y 93.846

(0.94672)

96.007

(0.92008)

92.378

(0.94672)

282.231 282.231

31 703 Denes Szvercsok 0.000

(0.98008)

93.157

(0.96832)

93.404

(0.97888)

91.914

(0.97888)

278.475 278.475

32 285 Brandon Velez Y 0.000

(0.94864)

90.182

(0.92296)

93.160

(0.94864)

93.173

(0.94864)

276.515 276.515

33 811 Liam Keene Y 92.381

(0.9688)

92.193

(0.9688)

91.187

(0.9688)

275.761 275.761

34 131 Pawel Musial 99.493

(0.9136)

98.482

(0.9136)

197.975 197.975

35 113 Luke Lay 96.120

(0.8752)

6.121

(0.9256)

92.006

(0.9256)

194.248 194.248

36 65 Eugene Kong Y 96.940

(0.95428)

95.751

(0.96952)

192.691 192.691

37 823 Jerry Siu Y 97.977

(0.9226)

94.214

(0.9484)

192.191 192.191

38 47 Jud Buchanan 94.923

(0.92848)

95.675

(0.89272)

DidNotStart

(0.92848)

190.599 190.599

39 971 Dylan Cole Y 94.033

(0.92056)

96.546

(0.88084)

0.000

(0.92056)

DidNotStart

(0.92056)

190.579 190.579

40 215 Taylor Rayner Y 94.762

(0.92248)

95.387

(0.88012)

0.000

(0.92008)

190.149 190.149

41 -1 Gerry Carvalho Deleted

(0.99784)

96.867

(0.82792)

93.076

(0.88264)

189.943 189.943

42 20 George Ho 94.389

(0.91216)

94.428

(0.91216)

188.818 188.818

43 664 Nathan Bellaire Y 94.752

(0.95488)

93.753

(0.95488)

188.505 188.505

44 338 Tom Elliott 92.289

(0.96424)

96.015

(0.94636)

188.304 188.304

45 68 Brad Merkel 94.936

(0.9496)

92.839

(0.9496)

187.774 187.774

46 526 Nuwan Wijeratne Y 92.518

(0.99928)

94.615

(0.99952)

0.000

(0.99952)

187.132 187.132

47 181 Andrew Vernon 92.873

(0.93592)

94.119

(0.93592)

186.992 186.992

48 206 Luis Elliott Y 93.299

(0.94696)

92.833

(0.92044)

186.132 186.132

49 152 Sean Cole 92.214

(0.9544)

91.670

(0.9316)

183.884 183.884



Rank Car # Name Rookie Event #1 Event #2 Event #3 Event #4 Event #5 Event #6 Total Net

50 86 Kevin Morris 91.710

(1.01392)

91.844

(1.02088)

0.000

(1.01392)

DidNotStart

(1.01392)

183.554 183.554

51 156 Matthew Di Giovanni Y 89.986

(0.93136)

92.762

(0.93136)

182.749 182.749

52 78 Jim La Fave 90.414

(0.89056)

90.351

(0.89056)

0.000

(0.91072)

180.764 180.764

53 149 Gary Vernon 91.191

(0.88792)

89.425*

(0.93592)

180.616 180.616

54 340 Bryan Ip Y 89.616

(0.94168)

90.669

(0.94912)

180.285 180.285

55 317 Dylan Shanmugadhasan 87.017

(0.9484)

90.822

(0.9226)

177.839 177.839

56 346 Jay Penton Y 88.562

(0.91816)

88.155

(0.87724)

176.716 176.716

57 185 Michael Lim 87.488

(0.94072)

86.865

(0.91108)

174.352 174.352

58 37 Sheldon Rier Y 87.416

(0.91192)

80.530

(0.91192)

167.946 167.946

59 702 Wenhao Ren 99.704

(1.018)

99.704 99.704

60 902 Salvatore Crisanti 98.714

(0.8902)

98.714 98.714

61 394 Michael Bar 96.955

(0.9256)

96.955 96.955

62 11 Eric Juraschka 96.771

(0.97768)

DidNotStart

(0.97768)

96.771 96.771

63 555 Alvin Chung 96.729

(0.96112)

96.729 96.729

64 981 Haotong Zhang 95.664

(1.00252)

95.664 95.664

65 212 Scott Shadbolt 95.478

(0.99316)

95.478 95.478

66 447 Greg Hourigan Y 95.326

(0.95872)

95.326 95.326

67 521 Shuaiyu Yao 95.186

(0.96568)

95.186 95.186

68 183 Andrew Burghgraef Y 94.865

(0.86608)

94.865 94.865

69 221 Haojun Liang 94.828

(1.00108)

94.828 94.828

70 988 Michael Fong Y 94.784

(0.96364)

0.000

(0.9712)

94.784 94.784

71 616 Leijun Yuan 94.778

(1.00756)

94.778 94.778

72 909 Joseph Gombos 94.757

(0.95212)

94.757 94.757

73 991 Ping Zhang 94.657

(0.92296)

94.657 94.657

74 543 Adrian Cesinaro 94.213

(0.85492)

94.213 94.213



Rank Car # Name Rookie Event #1 Event #2 Event #3 Event #4 Event #5 Event #6 Total Net

75 806 Nowell Mason 94.035

(0.95896)

0.000

(0.95896)

94.035 94.035

76 121 Patrick Alex 93.736

(0.93376)

93.736 93.736

77 995 Shaun Ma 93.565

(0.93472)

93.565 93.565

78 324 Qisheng Yu Y 93.264

(1.02304)

93.264 93.264

79 337 Michael Pucyk 92.896

(0.89956)

92.896 92.896

80 945 Jeremy Kielbiski Y 92.748

(0.9496)

92.748 92.748

81 399 Mohammed Ali Warsi 92.524

(0.94204)

92.524 92.524

82 357 Daniel Krieble 92.412

(0.9412)

92.412 92.412

83 283 Martin Wojtowicz 92.263

(0.92128)

0.000

(0.92128)

Deleted

(0.92128)

92.263 92.263

84 444 James Stewart Y 92.041

(0.92116)

92.041 92.041

85 604 Nick Kwong 91.841

(0.98752)

91.841 91.841

86 611 Robin Pu 91.815

(1)

91.815 91.815

87 544 Jacob Reinertson 91.644

(0.9136)

91.644 91.644

88 173 Louis Vo 91.566

(0.93328)

91.566 91.566

89 201 Evan Groenke 91.536

(0.9424)

91.536 91.536

90 778 Joeie Tsang 91.469

(1.02916)

91.469 91.469

91 222 Aidan Stewart Y 91.465

(0.84268)

91.465 91.465

92 528 Nuwan Wijeratne 91.371

(0.99952)

91.371 91.371

93 193 David Tran 91.333

(0.92104)

91.333 91.333

94 76 Joe Velacich Y 91.177

(0.952)

91.177 91.177

95 411 Graham Tulett 90.354

(0.86752)

90.354 90.354

96 29 Billy Last Y 90.017

(0.94408)

90.017 90.017

97 205 Adrian Lelieveld 88.614

(0.91672)

88.614 88.614

98 500 Rick Arbour 87.926

(0.83224)

87.926 87.926

99 469 Cordell Grace Y 86.888

(0.90352)

86.888 86.888



Rank Car # Name Rookie Event #1 Event #2 Event #3 Event #4 Event #5 Event #6 Total Net

100 229 Bernard Hadaya Y 85.360

(0.93376)

85.360 85.360

101 291 Christian Whitmore 82.051

(1.03276)

82.051 82.051

102 662 Kyle Dixon 79.966*

(1.04824)

79.966 79.966

103 204 Shayaan Ali Y 78.602

(0.85624)

78.602 78.602

104 100 Glen Gambell Y 76.878

(0.8884)

76.878 76.878

Club Points Standings

Club Points




